
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 

Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 

Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 

 
DX 53606 BIDEFORD 

Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 10 January 2022 

 

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE  
COMMITTEE 

On: Tuesday 18 January 2022 At: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic: 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in the public forum are advised that 
all Audit & Governance meetings taking place during the Covid-19 Pandemic will be filmed for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the YouTube channel - https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 
Councillor R Craigie (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors: D Bushby, K Hepple, R Lock and P Pennington 
 

Non elected Members:  Vacancy 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence for the meeting. 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 11) 

 Confirmation of Minutes of the Meeting held on the 5th October 2021.  
 

3.   Declaration of Interests  

 Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered. 

 



 
 

 

4.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II  

5.   Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair  

6.   Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 12 - 35) 

 To receive a report from External Auditors, Grant Thornton.   
 

7.   Fraud Assessment (Pages 36 - 45) 

 To receive a report from the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager.  

 

8.   Reports Issued to Date (Pages 46 - 52) 

 To receive a report from the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager.  

 

9.   Progress Against Audit Actions (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To receive a report from the Section 151 Officer.  

 

10.   Code of Governance (Pages 55 - 70) 

 To receive a report from the Service Improvement Officer.  
 

11.   Appointment of External Auditors (Pages 71 - 78) 

 To receive a report from the Section 151 Officer.   
 

12.   Forward Plan (Page 79) 

13.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chair to move: 
 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

14.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

15.   Risk Register  

 To receive a verbal update from the Section 151 Officer.  

 

 Meeting Organiser: Democratic Services 
 

 



1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Clovelly Road, Bideford - Bideford 
 

Tuesday, 5 October 2021 - 10.00 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 

 
 Councillor R Craigie (Vice-Chair) 

 

 Councillors D Bushby, K Hepple, R Lock and P Pennington 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 

 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 
 J Walter - Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager 

 J Jewell - ITC Security & Infrastructure Specialist 
 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 

 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 
 

 A Davies - Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton 
 J Masci - Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton 
 P Middlemass - Devon Audit Partnership Manager 

 
92.    MINUTES  

 

Chair welcomed new members Councillor Lock and Councillor Pennington to the 
meeting.   

 
The minutes of the last Committee held on Tuesday 27 July 2021 were presented 

and no issues were raised.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Bushby and –  

 
Resolved: 

 
That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

(Vote: Yes 3, Abstain 2) 
 

93.    ACTION LIST  
 

There were no outstanding actions on the action list.  

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

 
94.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
95.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Craigie and –  
 

Resolved: 
That the agenda as circulated be agreed.  
 

(Vote: Yes – unanimous) 
 

96.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 
 

97.    AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE  
 

Paul Middlemass (Devon Audit Partnership Manager) joined the Committee 

remotely to present members with a summary of the internal audits competed since 
the last committee meeting.   

 
Appendix A was highlighted as a summary of the audit findings and it was 
confirmed that the detailed report for each audit had previously been circulated. 

 
Three internal audits were discussed. The opinion of the audit on debtors was 

‘reasonable assurance’. The opinion of the audits on Cemeteries and Homeworking 
Security and Capacity were ‘limited assurance’.  
 

In relation to debtors it was explained that this audit considered how debt 
management was handled over the previous year and the impact of resources 

being moved to manage grant distribution.  It was confirmed that debt did increase 
slightly over the year, and this was mostly due to the decrease in monitoring over 
that time due to staff being allocated to Covid duties such as grant distribution.  

 
In relation to cemeteries the Devon Audit Partnership Manager highlighted that the 

grounds maintenance contract would be moving in house.  It was confirmed that, in 
order to improve the issues identified by the audit, regular meetings with the current 
contractor are now in place. IT systems were also mentioned as actions that 

needed taking forward.  
 

In relation to homeworking security and capacity the use of council mobile phones 
and remote working technologies was focused on and the audit was benchmarked 
using a Government model regarding the controls that should be in place.  The 

Devon Audit Partnership Manager referred members to the list of strengths and 
weaknesses listed in the report and explained that 3 ‘high’  recommendations and 6 

‘medium’ recommendations had been made and this was indicative of the high-risk 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

area being looked at. The Devon Audit Partnership Manager stated he was 
encouraged that actions had been implemented immediately, or will be completed 

within 3 months. 
 

Members expressed their concern regarding the audit on cemeteries, due to 
receiving complaints from members of the public and the distress this causes.  
 

Members also highlighted that the service currently had no member of staff trained 
to use the AutoCAD software and queried why this hadn’t been addressed straight 

away.  The Devon Audit Partnership Manager explained that updates appear to be 
completed when required by external CAD providers and there was a plan to recruit 
someone with this experience. There was a further query regarding the software 

licence, and the Devon Audit Partnership Manager arranged to provide an update 
on this following the meeting.  

 
Members asked what the next steps would be considering some audits provided 
limited assurance.  The Devon Audit Partnership Manager confirmed follow up work 

would take place to check on the progress of actions in early 2022. This would be 
alongside the usual tracking of actions that the Section 151 Officer completes.  

 
Member’s queried whether the contractor for cemeteries was still being paid, it was 
confirmed by the Section 151 Officer that the contractor is only paid for the work 

they complete.  
 

Members duly noted the report. 
 

98.    EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Devon Audit Partnership Manager introduced a report on the effectiveness of 

the Audit Committee and highlighted the CIPFA self-assessment checklist, which is 
recognised as a good practice tool for Audit Committees to use when reviewing 
their effectiveness.   

 
It was confirmed that the Section 151 Officer and the Devon Audit Partnership 

Manager have already reviewed and completed the checklist as far as possible. It 
was requested that members consider their input at meetings and the continued 
use of hybrid meetings.   

 
Members worked through and discussed the separate sections of the Audit 

Checklist. There was discussion in relation to reporting to Full Council and the 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) confirmed that the Data 
Protection Regulations were referred in 2018 after being pulled up in an audit 

report. 
 

There was a further discussion regarding the need for an Independent Members 
and it was confirmed that the Council had tried to recruit, but this had not been 
successful.  This was now being explored with Devon Audit Partnership and 

attendance by the Committee Chair or Section 151 Officer at the Devon Audit 
Management Board was suggested as a way to push this forward.  It was also 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

suggested that members approach people they know with relevant skills to support 
the Committee as Independent Members.  

 
Members queried why consultation hadn’t been completed since 2016 and the 

Chair queried the ‘no’ in the report.  The Devon Audit Partnership Manager agreed 
to revise this date if consultation had taken place.  
 

Chair referred to the note on the bottom of the Forward Plan regarding private 
meetings with External Auditors and requested the reinstatement of pre-meetings 

that took place before Covid.  Grant Thornton confirmed that they had attempted to 
reinstate these meeting and agreed this would be picked up again with the Chair.  
She also suggested extending this invite to Internal Audit too, given the amount of 

cross over taking place, especially in relation to value for money work. 
 

Following a query about Governance it was confirmed by the Section 151 Officer 
that training was being arranged for Members. The Draft Audit Plan was also 
highlighted as an opportunity for Members to discuss possible areas to audit – this 

is on the Forward Plan for March 2022.  
 

There was discussion regarding the scope of the Governance role and members 
role in challenging and raising concerns, especially in relation to more complex and 
specialist areas.  Officers explained the role of the Committee and members, 

alongside the wider governance processes of Torridge District Council and Full 
Council and where the Committee sits within this. There was a further discussion 

about how the audit process supports members in their decision making.  
 
The Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) also stated that Senior 

Managers were open to challenge and where they could not provide detail at Full 
Council or in committee meetings there was an opportunity for members to contact 

them with queries directly when needed.   
 
Following the discussion, the Devon Audit Partnership Manager arranged to update 

the report using feedback from members at the meeting and said he would add 
detail on how the work would be progressed. 

 
 Members duly noted the report.  
 

99.    AUDIT ACTIONS  
 

The Section 151 Officer presented a report on audit action progress to Committee 
Members, he mentioned that some updates on progress had been made since the 
agenda was published.  

 
It was confirmed that out of the 62 agreed actions, 27 actions are open and a total 

of 6 were now considered late – 10%.  The Section 151 Officer went on to provide 
updates on the remaining late actions for members.  
 

Members queried the Debtors actions and asked whether there were concerns 
regarding capacity of the team.  Officers explained the action in more detail for 

Page 6



5 
 

 
 

members and clarified the team arrangements and internal processes for debt 
recovery. 

 
Members duly noted the report. 

 
100.    GOING CONCERN REPO
[...]

 
 

 
It was confirmed that the report will come to the Committee once completed.  

 
A progress update on the Audit Opinion was provided for members and the Key 

Audit Partner explained the issues that needed to be resolved. It was explained 
these issues may impact on the wording of the opinion but it would still remain as 
an unqualified audit opinion. The Key Audit Partner went on to summarise the 

position in relation to the financial statements and thanked the Section 151 Officer 
and his team for their work stating that the audit had gone very well. 

 
Andrew Davies (Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton) then ran through the Audit 
Findings Report with members and explained the outstanding items.  It was 

confirmed that the letter of assurance from the Devon Pension Fund auditors 
should be available by mid-October. 

 
Chair queried the delay and asked if there would be similar issues in future audits.  
Julie Macsi explained she is the Engagement Lead for the Devon Pension Fund 

and provided an updated in relation to the delays.  She assured the Committee that 
there are plans to review how the pension work is delivered in future to improve the 

position next year.  
 
The Engagement Manager confirmed the other outstanding item was in relation to 

Property Plant and Equipment and confirmed that existence checks were now 
completed and a response from the valuer had now been received, so work is 

progressing.  It was mentioned there is an area of follow regarding Material 
Uncertainty, and Grant Thornton would be speaking to the Valuer this week to try 
and resolve this.  

 
The Engagement Manager provided a summary of Grant Thornton’s findings and 

conclusions and highlighted the key findings for members.  
 
Chair asked members for any questions.  

 
Members queried whether Audit and Governance Committee will have a role in 

relation to the Trading Company.  The Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) stated that Full Council have a
[...]
orruption. 
 
Financial Implications 
None 
 
Human Resources Implications 
None 

Page 37



 
  

 
Sustainability Implications 
None 
 
Equality/Diversity 
None 
 
Risk Management 
The external auditor provides members with assurance on the Financial Statements. 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
None 
 
Ward Member and Lead Member Views 
Not consulted in advance of meeting. 
 
 

5. CONCLUSIONS 

Overall, the self-assessment provides good assurance that sound and effective fraud 
prevention arrangements are in operation. 
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Committee are asked to note: 

The range of controls in place to reduce the risk of fraud and corruption, supported by 
Internal and External Audit. 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Consultations: David Heyes Finance Manager and Section 151 Officer 

 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Middlemass, Devon Audit Partnership Audit Manager 
  

Background Papers: CIPFA code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
 

Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally – a strategy for the 2020s. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
  

 

Appendix A 

 
Torridge District Council 

Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally (FFCL) 2021 - Assessment of compliance 

January 2022 

1. CIPFA has a Fighting Fraud & Corruption locally strategy, companion, and checklist. 
It is against this checklist that the self-assessment has been completed. 

2. The CIPFA strategy and companion are recommended reading, and available for 
download from the CIPFA website. Simply go to the CIPFA website (cipfa.org) and search 

for “Fighting Fraud and Corruption”, or follow this link 
https://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally 
3. Previous CIPFA strategies focused upon pillars of activity that summarised the areas 

local authorities should concentrate efforts on. These were „Acknowledge‟, „Prevent‟ and 
„Pursue‟.  Two new pillars (“Govern” and “Protect”) were added to t
[...]
or Philip Hackett, Chair of Audit & Governance, commented “The Internal Audits Reports 
contribute to the Council’s robust governance arrangements.”    

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 

The following is a summary of the four assurance levels currently used, along with the audits that 
have been awarded each level: 
 

Opinion Audit 

Substantial Assurance 
‘A sound system of Governance’ 

Payroll 

Reasonable Assurance  
‘Some scope for improvement’ 

Corporate Health and Safety; 
Recruitment Selection and 
Retention; Emergency Planning 

Limited Assurance 
‘Improvement is required’ 

Harbour Services 

No Assurance 
‘Immediate action required’ 

NA 

 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Committee are asked to: 
 

Note the reports issued in this reporting period and raise any queries, suggestions or proposals 
relating to the internal audits in this report. 

Page 47



 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date 

 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 Consultations:  
 

Steve Hearse, Chief Executive Officer 
Staci Dorey, Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 
Councillor Philip Hackett, Audit and Governance Committee Chair 
 

 Contact Officer:  
 

David Heyes, Finance Manager & S151 Officer 
Robert Hutchins – Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
Paul Middlemass – DAP Audit Manager 

  
Background Papers: 

 
Audit files 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 48



 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date 

 

4 
 

Appendix A 

 
Overview of Reports Issued but not previously reported to Committee 

 

Payroll 
 
Overall Assurance Level – Substantial Assurance 
 
No of recommendations – 1 (1 Low) 
 
No of recommendations agreed - 1 
 
Summary 

We consider the control environment relating to the payroll system to be robust. Based on our tests, 
the transfer of payroll to the iTrent system has not impacted on the high level of control found in our 
previous audit. Access of users to the iTrent system was found to be appropriately controlled. Starter 
and leaver inform
[...]
 auditor appointment 

arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the 

accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 

2027/28. During Autumn 2021 all local government bodies need to make important decisions about 

their external audit arrangements from 2023/24. Local Authorities have options to arrange their own 

procurement and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they can 

join and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

If the Council wishes to take advantage of the national auditor appointment arrangements, it is required 

under the local audit regulations to make the decision at full Council. The opt-in period starts on 22 

September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022. To opt into the national scheme from 2023/24, the 

Council needs to return completed opt-in documents to PSAA by 11 March 2022. 
 

2. Report 

 
Procurement of External Audit for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 

Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (“the Act”), the council is required to 

appoint an auditor to audit its accounts for each financial year.  The council has three options;  

 To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set out in the Act.  

 To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the procedures in the Act.  

 To opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme administered by a body designated by the 

Secretary of State as the „appointing person‟.  The body currently designated for this role is 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).  

In order to opt in to the national scheme, a council must make a decision at a meeting of the Full 

Council.   

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 
  

The Appointed Auditor  

The auditor appointed at the end of the procurement process will undertake t
[...]
ng specific from this report. 
 
Risk Management 
The report highlights a number of areas where risks have been considered and actions 
adopted to mitigate financial risk.  
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
This is associated with Torridge‟s Risk Strategy. 

  

Page 77



 
  

 
Leader Member Views 
Councillor Claire Hodson – 21st September 2021  

 
As the reports details the Council lacks the capacity and expertise to tender for audit 
services in isolation and it is very unlikely given the limited numbers of approved audit firms 
and the current state of the audit market that it would secure a better outcome than opting 
into the PSAA procurement process. There is no appetite across Devon to carry out a joint 
procurement exercise for audit services, which would be the only other practical option. 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

 
The opt in to the PSAA procurement process is the only viable option available to the 
Council. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 That members of the Committee recommend to Full Council that Torridge opts into the 
PSAA procurement of external audit services.  
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 Consultations: Date of Consultation –21st September 2021 

Officers Consulted –  
Chief Executive 
Head of Communities 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 Contact Officer: David Heyes– Finance Manager & Section 151 Officer 

 Background Papers:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



       . 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2021/22 

 

 Cycle 

1 

Cycle 2 Cycle 

3 

Cycle 4 Cycle 

5 

Cycle 6 Cycle 7 Cycle 

8 

  27/7/21  05/10/21  18/01/22 29/03/22  
         

        

Audit 
Committee 

   
Effectiveness of 
A&G Committee 

 Appt. of Auditors – 

recommendation to 
then be taken to FC 

(DH) 

 

 

Risk 
Management 

 Corporate Risk    Corporate Risk Corporate Risk 
 

Internal Audit 

        

 Audit Report Issued  
Audit Report 

Issued 
 Audit Report Issued 

Audit Report 
Issued 

 

 
Progress with agreed 

actions 
 

Progress with 

agreed actions 
 

Progress with agreed 

actions 

Progress with 

agreed actions 

 

       
Draft Audit Plan 

2021/22 

 

Accounts 

 
Draft Statement of 

Accounts 
 

Presentation & 

Approval of 
Accounts & AGS 

 
Preparation for final 

account 
 

 

 
Annual Governance 

Statement 
 

Report on  
Going Concern 

  
 

 

   
Letter of  

Representation 

  
 

 

   
Final Annual 
Governance 

  
 

 

External 
Audit 

 Update Report    Update Report Update Report  

   
Audit Finding 

Report 
 

Annual Certification 
Letter 

External Audit 
Plan 

 

   
   

 
 

Note: At the end of each meeting, should it be deemed desirable, Members may meet with the External Auditors privately. 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Grant Thornton Update Report
	7 Fraud Assessment
	8 Reports Issued to Date
	9 Progress Against Audit Actions
	9. Progress against audit actions

	10 Code of Governance
	10. Code of Governance 2022 draft1

	11 Appointment of External Auditors
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Tuesday, 18 January 2022 - 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 
 

 Councillor R Craigie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors D Bushby, R Clarke (substitute for R Lock), K Hepple, 

N Laws and P Watson (Substitute for P Pennington) 
 

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Chief Executive 

 S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 
 C Dobbs - Service Improvement Officer 
 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 
 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 J Masci - Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton 
 P Midlemass - Devon Audit Partnership Manager 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pennington, Councillor Watson was 
present as his substitute.  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lock and Councillor Clarke was present 
as her substitute. 

2.    MINUTES  
 

Confirmation of Minutes of the Meeting held on the 5th October 2021.  

 
Chair ran through the minutes of the meeting page by page. Julie Masci raised a 

typo of her surname on Page 7 of the minutes.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Bushby and –  

 
Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting from 5th October 2021, with the above amendment, 
be agreed as a correct record.  

 
Vote: For 4,  Against  0, Abstained 2 

 



2 
 

 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

It was confirmed by the Section 151 Officer that there were no Part II items.  

 
5.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
6.    GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT  

 

Chair welcomed Julie Masci (Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton) to the meeting, 
and she provided members with a summary of the Progress Update Report for 

2020-21 audit cycle.  
 

It was explained that the two areas of work ongoing since the last Committee on 5th 
October. 
 

One area is the finalisation of work of the financial statement audit. Members were 
directed to page 15 of the report, which set out the areas of outstanding work since 

the last meeting.  The Key Audit Partner confirmed that since the writing of the 
report further progress had been made on the remaining outstanding work stated in 
the report.   

 
The Key Audit Partner went on to provide an update on the current status of this 

work and provided members with some context.  
 
It was explained that Grant Thornton had sought some further support in relation to 

work on the council’s valuer report, due to material valuation uncertainty in relation 
to Leisure.  It was explained that this is being picked up within other Local 

Authorities for a variety of different asset types and Grant Thornton are seeking 
further clarification and advice as a result.  
 

It was confirmed that discussion had taken place with Torridge’s Section 151 
Officer earlier in the week to clarify the position and finalise the wording of opinion 

this week, once this is completed it was confirmed that Grant Thornton would then 
be in a position to issue the final opinion.   
 

The Key Audit Partner went on to highlight the second area of outstanding work for 
the audit and directed members to page 16 of the report.  

 
It was explained that the work on the Housing Benefit returns to DWP is 
progressing well and are due to finalise and sign off this piece of work this week.  It 

was confirmed that no significant issues have come out of the testing Grant 
Thornton have completed.   

 



3 
 

 
 

The Key Audit Partner directed members to page 17 of the report, which highlights 
the audit deliverables for the 2021 cycle.  It was explained that, for completeness, 

the deliverables for planning of 2022 cycle had also been added. 
 

Members were directed to some of the wider sector updates and public reports, 
which may be useful for members.  
 

Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 
 

A discussion regarding the difference of opinion on leisure centre valuation took 
place. Members raised concerns regarding the timeliness of this issue being raised 
with Torridge.  The Key Audit Partner explained the position of Grant Thornton and 

explained the approach that had been taken since the last Audit Committee in 
October. She also clarified the work and consultation required for Grant Thornton to 

make a judgement.  The detail around the valuer’s position was also explained to 
members.   
 

The Key Audit Partner took on board feedback around the timeliness of this issue 
and will look to improve the situation going forward. It was stated that Grant 

Thornton are looking for a quick resolution and are close to sign off.  
 
Members noted the report. 

 
7.    FRAUD ASSESSMENT  

 

Paul Middlemass, Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager, joined the Committee 
remotely to present members with results of an annual assessment against the 

CIPFA code of practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption. 
 

The DAP Manager provided a summary of the report and the findings for members.  
 
Appendix A on page 39 of the agenda pack was highlighted to members. It was 

explained that this provides members with the actual assessment and the DAP 
Manager ran through some of the important elements of the document with 

members.  
 
In summary the assessment concluded that the arrangements in place at Torridge 

are largely effective and appropriate.  
 

Members queried why the table of estimated local government fraud loss was dated 
2013. The DAP Manager explained these were the most current estimates CIPFA 
had provided.  

 
Members raised paragraph 9 and 10 with the DAP Manager and questioned if 

Torridge was effective at finding cases of fraud, and if fraud is discovered is the 
council robust in challenging.  
 

The DAP Manager confirmed there were no instances of fraud found that would 
have been published in the press.  Members were directed to the conclusion of the 



4 
 

 
 

report which states that the self-assessment provides good assurance that sound 
and effective fraud prevention arrangements are in operation. 

 
Members queried if this work was paid for and it was confirmed that it was paid for 

as part of the package of internal auditing that DAP complete for Torridge.  
 
Members noted the report. 

 
8.    REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE  

 

The DAP Manager presented members with a summary of the internal audits 
completed since the last committee meeting. He also highlighted a recent external 

assessment completed on DAP against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
– this returned a ‘generally conforms’ marking, which is the highest of the mark ings. 

The report will be going to the DAP Managers board, which members of this 
committee sit on.   
 

There were 5 internal audits reports completed, with the following assurances 
made:  

 
Substantial Assurance Payroll 
Reasonable Assurance Corporate Health and Safety 

Recruitment Selection and Retention  
Emergency Planning 

Limited Assurance  Harbour Services 
 
The DAP Manager went on to summarise the findings for members. 

 
Payroll 

The move to a new payroll system was highlighted (ITrent) and it was confirmed 
that core controls were found to be in place. This new system was also seen to be 
having a beneficial impact on council operations and efficiency.   

 
Corporate Health & Safety 

It was confirmed that arrangements are in place to meet responsibilities in this area, 
though some work was identified around inspections – thought this could be linked 
to the post-Covid impact of not working within the office.  Torridge have since 

looked to recruit an additional officer to meet this need and support Emergency 
Planning.   

 
Harbour Services 
It was recognised that staffing related issues were the main concern in terms of the 

rating of this audit. The DAP Manager stated he was confident management had a 
good plan in place to meet the areas of weakness raised, and these issues are 

being delt with quickly.  At a more strategic level the audit highlights there could be 
more concentration on the costs and benefits of the harbour.   
 

Recruitment, Retention and Selection 
The audit concentrated on the process and DAP were content that processes are in 

place to recruit people in fair and open competition.  It was recognised that the HR 



5 
 

 
 

team provide a good service to managers. This was also one area where the 
benefit of ITrent was seen – making the recruitment process speedier and more 

efficient.  
 

Emergency Planning 
The auditors were satisfied with the arrangements in place and it was recognised 
there was a lot of work to be done and there have been no incidents.  There were 

some minor recommendations to review the Emergency Plan and Business 
Continuity Plan and it was agreed that the Emergency Plan could be reviewed by 

the Lead Member as it’s a statutory requirement to have a plan.  
 
Members noted the report. 

 
9.    PROGRESS AGAINST AUDIT ACTIONS  

 

The Section 151 Officer presented a progress report on the audit action for 2021 to 
Committee Members. It was explained that these actions came about as a result of 

the internal audits completed by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP). 
 

It was confirmed that of the 92 agreed actions 50 had been completed, 30 actions 
that were open and in time, and 12 actions were late. 
 

The Section 151 Officer highlighted the table on page 54 of the agenda pack, which 
provided members with a summary of the late actions and highlighted the updates 

provided by Managers.  
 
Members noted the report.  

 
10.    CODE OF GOVERNANCE  

 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the report for approval and explained 
this was an annual review of governance arrangements, which was linked to the 

statement agreed at the last meeting. 
 

The Service Improvement Officer went on to highlight the table on page 56 of the 
agenda pack.  It was explained this summarises the assessment of the council’s 
governance arrangements.  The Service Improvement Officer highlighted the 2 

areas that are not 100 percent compliant and provided members with some context. 
 

The Service Improvement Officer went on to highlight the diagram on page 59, 
which explained good governance and page 70, which explained the Council’s 
roles and responsibilities in terms of governance.  A small change to the wording 

was highlighted – members would be changed to Full Council, it was explained that 
Full Council is a strong governance body.  

 
It was confirmed this document would be published on the website alongside the 
statement. 

 
Member thanks the Service Improvement Officer for the report.  

 



6 
 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Watson and  
 

Resolved: 
That the revised Code of Conduct be approved.   

 
Vote: For - unanimous. 
 

11.    APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 

The Section 151 Officer provided members with a summary of the procurement 
process that was followed to appoint Grant Thornton as External Auditors for 
Torridge.   

 
It was explained that the current arrangements were coming to an end at the end of 

the 2022-23 financial year and there were 3 options available to Torridge at this 
time.  
  

Three options highlighted to members:  
• To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set out in 

the Act. 
• To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the 

procedures in the Act. 

• To opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme administered by a body 
designated by the Secretary of State as the ‘appointing person’. The body 

currently designated for this role is Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  

 

Following a discussion regarding the current market for external auditing and the 
types of options open to the council it agreed the committee would recommend 

Torridge opt into the procurement scheme.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded Cllr Clarke and –  

 
Resolved: 

That members of the Committee recommend to Full Council that Torridge opts into 
the PSAA procurement of external audit services. 
 

Vote: For - unanimous 
 

12.    FORWARD PLAN  
 

Members noted the forward plan.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.50 pm 
 

 
Chair:  Date:  

 



7 
 

 
 

 


